information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18

Revenue and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources which arise from contracts with

customers:

• Sales of properties and construction management service

• Hotel and related services

• Property management and other services

– 8 –

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1

January 2018:

Note

Impact of

adopting

IFRS 15

at 1 January

2018

RMB’000

Retained earnings
Recognition of significant financing component (b) (55,483)

Recognition of contract costs (a) 22,004

Tax effect 8,370

Impact at 1 January 2018 (25,109)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of

financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been

included.

Note

Carrying amounts
previously

reported
at 31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 15
at 1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Deferred tax assets (b) 817,628 – 13,871 831,499

Current Assets
Properties under development (b) 8,945,329 – 904,567 9,849,896

Contract costs (a) 24,410 24,410

Capital and Reserves
Retained earnings (a) and (b) 3,560,011 – (25,109) 3,534,902

Non-controlling interests (a) 1,725,761 – 1,804 1,727,565

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (a) 957,999 – 6,103 964,102

Current Liabilities
Per-sale deposits (c) 19,782,530 (19,782,530) – –

Contract liabilities (b) and (c) – 19,782,530 960,050 20,742,580

– 9 –

Notes:

(a) The Group incurred incremental commission paid/payable to intermediaries/employees in

connection with obtaining properties sales contracts with customers. These amounts were

previously expensed as incurred. At the date of initial application of IFRS 15, incremental

costs of obtaining contracts of RMB24,410,000 were recognised with corresponding

adjustments RMB16,503,000 to retained profits, RMB1,804,000 to non-controlling interests.

The Group recognised related deferred tax liabilities amounting to RMB6,103,000.

(b) In respective of sales of properties, the Group concluded that there was a significant

[…]

financing component for those contracts where the period between the customer’s payment

and the transfer of properties to the customer exceeds one year. Upon adoption of IFRS 15,

the Group recognised contract liabilities amounting to RMB960,050,000 for the interest

on the advances received from customers with a significant financing component, with

RMB41,612,000 and RMB904,567,000 charged to retained earnings and properties under

development respectively. The Group recognised related deferred tax assets amounting to

RMB13,871,000.

(c) Advances from customers of RMB19,782,530,000 in respect of sales of properties and

properties management previously included in pre-sale deposits were reclassified to contract

liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line

items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustment

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Deferred tax assets 644,169 (15,279) 628,890

Current Assets
Properties under development 25,083,825 (549,178) 24,534,647

Trade, other receivables and advance deposits 17,538,455 839,997 18,378,452

Contract assets 839,997 (839,997) –

Contract costs 54,962 (54,962) –

Capital and reserves
Retained earnings 4,778,667 6,361 4,785,028

Non-controlling interests 2,694,520 (1,743) 2,692,777

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1,822,577 (13,741) 1,808,836

Current Liabilities
Per-sale deposits – 23,900,932 23,900,932

Contract liabilities 24,511,228 (24,511,228) –

– 10 –

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustment

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 15,444,246 (500,869) 14,943,377

Cost of sales 11,306,122 (467,315) 10,838,807

Selling and marketing expenses 811,226 30,552 841,778

Finance costs 187,488 (39,189) 148,299

Profit before income tax 3,731,318 (24,917) 3,706,401
Income tax expense 1,750,378 (6,230) 1,744,148

Profit for the year 1,980,940 (18,687) 1,962,253

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,736,288 (18,748) 1,717,540

Non-controlling interests 244,652 61 244,713

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,065,195 (18,687) 2,046,508

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,820,543 (18,748) 1,801,795

Non-controlling interests 244,652 61 244,713

2.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related

consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses

(“ECL”) for financial assets, other items (for example, contract assets and financial guarantee

contracts) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9.

i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment under ECL

[…]

and other components of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information

was prepared under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

– 11 –

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial

liabilities and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application,

1 January 2018.

Notes

Available-
for-sale

investments

Equity
instruments
at fair value

through
other

comprehensive
income

“FVTOCI”

Amortised
cost

(previously
classified

as loans and
receivables)

Financial
liabilities

at fair value
through

profit or loss
“FVTPL”

Other
financial
liabilities

Deferred
tax assets

Deferred
tax liabilities

FVTOCI
reserves

Retained
earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at

31 December 2017

– IAS 39 174,567 – 9,059,063 – 98,178 817,628 957,999 – 3,560,011

Effect arising from initial

application of IFRS 9:

Reclassification – – – – – – – – –

From available-for-sale

investments (a) (174,567) 174,567 – – – – – – –

From other financial liabilities – – – 98,178 (98,178) – – – –

Remeasurement

From cost to fair value (a) – 7,433 – – – – 1,858 5,575 –

Impairment under

ECL model (b) – – (27,544) – – 6,886 – – (20,658)

Opening balance at

1 January 2018 – 182,000 9,031,519 98,178 – 824,514 959,857 5,575 3,539,353

(a) Available-for-sale investments (“AFS”)

The Group elected to present in other comprehensive income (“OCI”) for the fair value

changes of all its equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale, all of

them related to unquoted equity investments previously measured at cost less impairment

under IAS 39. These investments are not held for trading and not expected to be sold in

the foreseeable future. At the date of initial application of IFRS 9, RMB174,567,000 were